
BOARD REPORT NO. 

DATE C.D.   3 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT:  RESEDA MULTIPURPOSE CENTER – APPROVAL OF PROPOSED 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LEASE AGREEMENT NO. C-109008 WITH 
ONEGENERATION, AND AMENDED AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM OF 
LEASE; CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) PURSUANT TO 
ARTICLE 19, SECTION 15301 [PERMITTING, LEASING, LICENSING, OR 
MINOR ALTERATION OF EXISTING PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STRUCTURES, 
FACILITIES, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, OR TOPOGRAPHICAL FEATURES, 
INVOLVING NEGLIGIBLE OR NO EXPANSION OF EXISTING OR FORMER 
USE] OF CALIFORNIA CEQA GUIDELINES AND ARTICLE III, SECTION 1, 
CLASS 1(14) OF CITY CEQA GUIDELINES  

B. Aguirre M. Rudnick
B. Jones * C. Santo Domingo
C. Stoneham N. Williams

General Manager 

Approved  Disapproved  Withdrawn 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the First Amendment (Amendment No. 1) to Lease Agreement No. C-109008
(Lease) with ONEgeneration (ONE), substantially in the form on file in the Board Office
and attached as Exhibit A to this Report, to, among other things, amend the term of the
Reseda Multipurpose Center (Center) lease to 35 years in order for ONEgeneration to
demonstrate the required site control and to continue its operation and use of the facility
to provide various senior programs and services to the San Fernando Valley community.
subject to approval of the Mayor, the City Council and the City Attorney as to form;

2. Approve the Amended and Restated Memorandum of Lease (Memo), substantially in the
form on file in the Board Office and as attached to this Report as Exhibit B, subject to the
approval of the Mayor, the City Council and the City Attorney as to form;

3. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute Amendment No. 1 and the
Memo upon receipt of the necessary approvals;

for

24-188

September 05, 2024

Sept 05 2024

X



 
BOARD REPORT 

 
PG.  2    NO. ____________ 

 
 
 

24-188 

4. Direct the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) Secretary to forward 
Amendment No. 1 and the Memo to the Mayor and, concurrently, to the City Council for 
approval and the City Attorney for review and approval as to form; 
 

5. Determine that the proposed approval of Attachment 1 and the Memo (Project) is 
categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to Article 19, Section 15301 [Permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor 
alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or 
topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use] of 
California CEQA Guidelines and Article III, Section 1, Class 1(14) of City CEQA 
Guidelines and direct staff to file a Notice of Exemption (NOE) with the Los Angeles 
County Clerk and the California Office of Planning and Research; 
 

6. Authorize RAP’s Chief Accounting Employee to prepare a check to the Los Angeles 
County Clerk in the amount of $75.00 for the purpose of filing a NOE; and, 
 

7. Authorize RAP staff to make technical corrections as necessary to carry out the intent of 
this Report. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
On August 11, 2004, the Board, through Report No. 04-230, approved a ten-year Lease  
(Exhibit C) with ONE. On July 12, 2005, City Council approved the Lease through Council File 
No. 05-1015, allowing ONE to continue its occupancy and use of the Reseda Multipurpose 
Center for providing various senior programs to the community. 
 
The Lease included an option, subject to Board approval, to extend the term for an additional 
ten-year period. On March 16, 2016, the Board, through Report No. 16-073, approved the 
option to extend the term an additional ten years, to October 25, 2025. 
 
On December 4, 2023, ONE contacted RAP (Exhibit D) with a request for an amendment to the 
Lease to extend the term an additional 15 years, for a total of 35 years. In addition, ONE shall 
be responsible for the day-to-day management of any security guard they should chose to 
employ, as well as any damages arising from that guard’s presence. RAP may require the 
removal of such guards from the site at any time.   
 
Since 1985, ONE has occupied and used the Reseda Multipurpose Center and has been 
successfully serving the San Fernando Valley senior population through its many services and 
programs.  Over the years, ONE has expanded its operations with additional services and 
programs to better serve the needs of seniors in the community.  ONE provides a place for 
seniors to congregate and socialize through the various classes and services related to adult 
daycare, health services, senior advocacy, support groups, volunteer opportunities, legal 
assistance, counseling, hot lunches, and other programs specifically designed to empower 
seniors and enhance their quality of life through recreation.  In order to continue performing the 



 
BOARD REPORT 

 
PG.  3    NO. ____________ 

 
 
 

24-188 

excellent work that ONE does in providing these much-needed services, ONE is requesting to 
extend the term of the Lease in order to demonstrate the required site control to continue to 
seek grant funds from private donors and governmental agencies and to continue their 
successful operation and use of the facility to provide various senior programs and services to 
the San Fernando Valley community.  The approval of Amendment No. 1 will allow ONE to 
pursue the necessary long-term funding to maintain their current operations and planning for 
future growth.   
 
A Memorandum of Lease was executed and recorded concurrently with the original Lease.  
As previously mentioned, approval of Amendment No. 1 will extend the term of the Lease to  
35 years. The Amended and Restated Memorandum of Lease (Memo) will be executed and 
recorded in order to reflect this change. 
 
TREES AND SHADE 
 
The approval of Amendment No. 1 and the Memo will have no impact on existing trees or shade 
at the Center. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT  
 
The proposed Project consists of the extension of a lease of an existing public structure, facility, 
involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. 
 
According to the parcel profile report retrieved on August 8, 2024, this area resides in a 
liquefaction zone. The construction of this Project will not create conditions that could lead to 
liquefaction. This site is not within a coastal, methane, or historic zone, so there is no 
reasonable possibility that the proposed Project may impact an environmental resource of 
hazardous or critical concern or have a significant effect due to unusual circumstances.  
No other known projects would involve cumulatively significant impacts, and future projects that 
would result from the proposed Project will be brought to the Board or Recreation and Park 
Commissioners for approval with appropriate environmental analysis. As of August 8, 2024, the 
State Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) (Envirostor at 
www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov) and the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
(Geotracker at https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/) have not listed the Project site. They 
listed RB Case # 913351016 near the Project area (within 1,000 feet); this case concerned the 
site of an automotive repair shop (previously a gasoline station). The Regional Water Quality 
Control Board closed the case in 2016, after the underground tanks were removed and soil and 
groundwater were tested. The Regional Water Quality Control Board concluded that the residual 
contamination would not cause significant human health or environmental risk. According to the 
Caltrans Scenic Highway Map, there is no scenic highway located within the vicinity of the 
proposed Project or within its site. Furthermore, the proposed Project is not located in proximity 
of a known historical resources and will not cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of any historical resource. 
 



 
BOARD REPORT 

 
PG.  4    NO. ____________ 

 
 
 

24-188 

Based on this information, staff recommends that the Board of Recreation and Park 
Commissioners (Board) determines that the proposed Project is categorically exempt from the 
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 19, Section 
15301 of California CEQA Guidelines as well as to Article III, Section 1, Class 1(14) of City 
CEQA Guidelines. RAP Staff will file a Notice of Exemption with the Los Angeles County Clerk 
and the California Office of Planning and Research upon Board’s approval. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT  
 
ONE operates and maintains the Reseda Multipurpose Center at its own expense, with no 
financial obligation to RAP.  ONE shall continue to pay the costs and expenses and RAP shall 
continue to have no financial responsibility related to the operation and maintenance of the 
facility. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVES AND GOALS 
 
Approval of this Board Report advances RAP’s Strategic Plan by supporting: 
 
Goal No. 2: Offer Affordable and Equitable Recreational Programming 
Outcome No. 2: Park programs and amenities meet and reflect the needs of older adults  
 
Result: The approval of Amendment No. 1 will allow ONE to continue providing much needed 
services to the Senior Community. 
 
 
This Report was prepared by Bryan Miller, Management Analyst, Planning, Maintenance, and 
Construction Branch, Department of Recreation and Parks. 
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS 
 
1) Exhibit A – ONEgeneration Lease Agreement No. C-109008 – Amendment No. 1 
2) Exhibit B – Amended and Restated Memorandum of Lease 
3) Exhibit C – ONEgeneration Lease Agreement No. C-109008 
4) Exhibit D – ONEgeneration Amendment Request 
 
 
 
 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 TO 

LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
 CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

AND 
ONEGENERATION 

FOR 
THE RESEDA MULTIPURPOSE CENTER 

This  Amendment  ("Amendment")  is  entered  into this _______day of ________, 2024 by and between 
the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a   municipal   corporation,    acting   by   and   through   its   Board   of   Recreation 
and  Parks Commissioners, as Landlord ("City"), and ONEGENERATION, a California non-profit corporation 
("ONE"), with a principal mailing address at 17400 Victory Boulevard, Van Nuys, CA 91406, as Tenant, and 
amends that certain Lease by and between City and ONE entered into October 25, 2005 as described below. 

1. Section 4.1 (Term) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

4.1  Term.  The Term of this Lease shall be thirty-five (35) years, commencing on the 
Lease Commencement Date as provided in Section 4.2 and terminating on the date which is 
the last day of the calendar month containing the thirty-fifth (35th) anniversary of the Lease 
Commencement Date ("Term"), unless terminated earlier or extended in accordance with the 
provisions of this Lease.  

2. Section 4.4 (Option to Extend) is deleted in its entirety.

3. Section 8.5 (Security) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

8.5 Security.  City is not obligated under this Lease to provide any special security 
for the Premises or contents contained therein. ONE shall exercise reasonable precautions to 
ensure the security and safety of the Premises and all those who lawfully enter the Premises. 
ONE may re-key the Premises and install security alarm systems, and take other security 
measures on the Premises which it may deem necessary. ONE may hire a security guard at 
ONE’s sole discretion and ONE shall be solely responsible for the oversight and management 
of any such security guard and for any claims or damages resulting from the security guard’s 
presence.  City shall have the right to require the removal of the security guard from the 
Premises at any time.  On request, ONE shall provide City with keys to the outer doors of the 
Premises for use in case of emergency. 

4. Article 20 (Ordinance Mandate Provisions) shall be amended to add the following sections to the Article:

20.9  Disclosure of Border Wall Contracting Ordinance. ONE shall comply with 
Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.50 et seq., ‘Disclosure of Border Wall Contracting’. 
City may terminate this Lease at any time if City determines that ONE failed to fully and accurately 
complete the required affidavit and disclose all Border Wall Bids and Border Wall Contracts, as 
defined in LAAC Section 10.50.1. 

20.10 Use of Criminal History for Consideration of Employment Applications. 
This Lease is subject to LAAC sections 10.48 et seq., which regards the use of criminal history 
for consideration of employment applications. ONE shall fully comply with LAAC sections 10.48 et 
seq. City shall have the right to terminate this Lease at any time if City determines that ONE 
failed to comply fully with LAAC sections 10.48 et seq. 

Exhibit A



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its 
Board of Recreation and Parks Commissioners, Landlord herein, and ONEGENERATION, a California 
non-profit corporation, Tenant herein, have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date of the 
attestation by the City Clerk.  

Executed this ________________ day THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal  
corporation, acting by and through its Board of 

of __________________________ , 2024   Recreation and Park Commissioners 

By

By 

 PRESIDENT 

 SECRETARY 

Executed this ___________________ day   ONEGENERATION,  
  a California non-profit corporation  

of ___________________________, 2024 

By

By 

 PRESIDENT 

 SECRETARY 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney 

By:   __________________________________ 
BRENDAN KEARNS, DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 

Date:  _________________________________ 

ATTEST: 

HOLLY WOLCOTT, City Clerk 

By:  __________________________________  
  DEPUTY CITY CLERK 

Date:  _________________________________ 

Council File Number:  _________________  Date of Approval:  ______________  

Said Agreement is Number _____________________________ of City Contracts 



Recording Requested By: 

_______________________ 
_______________________ 
_______________________ 
Attention:  _______________________ 

Space above this line for recorder’s use only 

AMENDED AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM OF LEASE 

This AMENDED AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM OF LEASE (this “Memorandum”), 
dated as of ________, 2024, is entered into between CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal 
corporation, acting by and through its Board of Recreation and Parks Commissioners (“Lessor”), and 
ONEGENERATION, a California non-profit corporation (“Lessee”). 

This Memorandum amends and restates that certain Memorandum of Lease executed by Lessor 
and Lessee, which was dated October 25, 2005 and recorded on December 8, 2005 as Instrument 
No. 2005-3017650 in the official real property records of Los Angeles County, California.  

RECITALS 

A. Lessor is the owner of certain real property located in the City of Los Angeles, County of
Los Angeles, State of California, commonly known as the Reseda Multipurpose Center, 18255 Victory 
Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 91335, more particularly described in attached Exhibit A, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with all buildings and other improvements located 
thereon (the “Property”). 

B. Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease, dated October 25, 2005 (as amended to date, the
“Lease”), pursuant to which Lessor leased to Lessee and Lessee leased from Lessor the Property. 

C. Lessor and Lessee desire to execute this Memorandum to provide constructive notice of
Lessee’s rights under the Lease to all third parties. 

AGREEMENT 

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Term.  Unless otherwise extended in accordance with its terms, the term of the Lease shall be
for Thirty-Five (35) Years. 

2. Provisions Binding on Lessee.  The provisions of the Lease to be performed by Lessee,
whether affirmative or negative in nature, are intended to and shall bind Lessee and its successors and 
assigns at any time, and shall inure to the benefit of Lessor and its successors and assigns. 

Exhibit B



2 
4886-5025-9785.3  

3.  Provisions Binding on Lessor.  The provisions of the Lease to be performed by Lessor, 
whether affirmative or negative in nature, are intended to and shall bind Lessor and its successors and 
assigns at any time, and shall inure to the benefit of Lessee and its successors and assigns. 

4.  Lease Terms.  The lease of the Property to Lessee is pursuant to the Lease, which is 
incorporated in this Memorandum by reference. 

5.  Successors and Assigns.  This Memorandum and the Lease shall bind and inure to the benefit 
of the parties and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns, subject, however, to the provisions of the 
Lease on transfer of the Property and Lessee’s interest in the Lease. 

6.  Governing Law.  This Memorandum and the Lease are governed by California law. 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 



 Executed as of the date first above written. 

    LESSOR: 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation, acting by and 
through its BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK 
COMMISSIONERS: 

    By:          
    Name: __________________________________________ 
    President 

 
By:          

 Name: __________________________________________ 
 Secretary 

LESSEE: 

ONEGENERATION, a California nonprofit corporation 

    By:          
    Name: __________________________________________ 
    President 

 

    By:          
    Name: __________________________________________ 
    Secretary 

 

 

 



 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate 
verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the 
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the 
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF _____________________________ ) 
 
On    , before me ____________________________________ (Notary Public), 
 
personally appeared ____________________________________________________________________, 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to 
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 
 
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph 
is true and correct. 
 
WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

EXHIBIT A 
 

PLOT PLAN 



Exhibit C 















































































































































Exhibit D






